after reflecting the impact of the share consolidation in June 2016. On October 11, 2016, the TSXV approved an
amendment which increased the number of shares issuable to 3,722,850 which resulted in 2,120,750 options available
for future grant.

- 19 -

CHIBOUGAMAU INDEPENDENT MINES INC.
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

13. Share Capital (Continued)

b) Stock options (continued)

(ii) The maximum number of shares that can be reserved for issuance during any 12-month period is limited to a
certain percentage, as follows, of issued and outstanding shares:

a) 5% for any one optionee,
b) 2% for any one consultant,
c) 2% for persons conducting investor-relations.

(iii) The option exercise price shall be fixed by the Board of Directors at the time of granting the options and shall not be
less than the market price of the shares, less the maximum discount permitted under the policies of the TSXV. The
options are not transferable and the term cannot exceed ten years.

At December 31, 2019, 1,675,000 (December 31, 2018 – 1,212,500) stock options were outstanding and exercisable
with a weighted average exercise price of $0.13 per share and a weighted average remaining contractual life of 2.74
years.

In addition to the 1,675,000 (December 31, 2018 – 1,212,500) options outstanding, 2,047,850 (December 31, 2018 –
1,993,970) options were available to be granted at December 31, 2019.

The following is a summary of the share purchase option transactions under the stock option plan for the relevant
years:

December 31, December 31,
2019 2018

Weighted Weighted
Number of average Number of average

options exercise price options  exercise price

Balance, beginning of year 1,212,500 $ 0.09 1,525,000 $ 0.12
Expired (212,500) 0.12 (312,500) 0.20

Granted to employees (i) 675,000 0.18 - -

Balance, end of year 1,675,000 $ 0.13 1,212,500 $ 0.09

Options exercisable 1,675,000 $ 0.13 1,212,500 $ 0.09

(i) On June 20, 2019, 675,000 stock options with a fair value per share of $0.1726 were granted at an exercise price of
$0.18 per share. Globex’s shares closed at $0.18 per share on the day before.

The following table summarizes information regarding the stock options outstanding and exercisable as at December
31, 2019:

Weighted
average

Number of Number of remaining Weighted
options options contractual average

Range of prices outstanding exercisable life (years) exercise price

$0.05 - $0.08 700,000 700,000 1.49 $ 0.07
$0.09 - $0.15 300,000 300,000 1.73 0.14
$0.17 - $0.22 675,000 675,000 4.47 0.18